Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding   26,356   26,737
Total book value per share   $20.40   $18.40
Tangible book value per share   $17.25   $15.25
Closing price   $36.67   $25.00
Market capitalization   $966,475   $668,425
Trailing price/earnings ratio   14.8   11.4

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2)   $108,117   $98,551

Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3)   8.1   6.1

(1)   Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.

(2)
Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation
and restructuring and other related charges.

(3)   Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended March 31,   2019   2018
   Net   Gross   Net   Gross
(amounts in thousands)   Sales   Margin   Sales   Margin

Business Solutions   $ 252,932   17.8 %   $ 263,278   17.6 %
Enterprise Solutions   275,635   15.0   257,244   14.3
Public Sector Solutions   104,354   12.6   104,373   12.9
Total   $ 632,921   15.7 %   $ 624,895   15.4 %

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   Three Months Ended March 31,
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)   2019   2018

Net sales   $ 632,921   $ 624,895
Cost of sales   533,574   528,523
Gross profit   99,347   96,372

Selling, general and administrative expenses   81,235   80,900
Restructuring and other charges   703   -
Income from operations   17,409   15,472

Other income/(expense), net   198   116
Income tax provision   (4,880 )   (4,288 )
Net income   $ 12,727   $ 11,300

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.48   $ 0.42
Diluted   $ 0.48   $ 0.42

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:
Basic   26,359   26,835
Diluted   26,525   26,916

   March 31   December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS   2019   2018

(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 93,470   $ 91,703
Accounts receivable, net   433,948   447,698
Inventories, net   137,665   119,195
Income taxes receivable   -   922
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,261   9,661
Total current assets   672,344   669,179
Property and equipment, net   55,438   51,799
Right-of-use assets, net   16,750   -
Goodwill   73,602   73,602
Intangibles assets, net   9,223   9,564
Other assets   1,092   1,211
Total Assets   $ 828,449   $ 805,355

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 204,196   $ 201,640
Accrued payroll   18,066   24,319
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   36,619   33,840
Total current liabilities   258,881   259,799
Deferred income taxes   17,184   17,184
Operating lease liability   13,215   -
Other liabilities   1,577   2,469
Total Liabilities   290,857   279,452
Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock   288   288
Additional paid-in capital   116,098   115,842
Retained earnings   453,737   441,010
Treasury stock at cost   (32,531 )   (31,237 )
Total Stockholders’ Equity   537,592   525,903
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 828,449   $ 805,355

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   Three Months Ended March 31,
(amounts in thousands)   2019   2018
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 12,727   $ 11,300
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   3,709   3,300
Stock-based compensation expense   269   207
Provision for doubtful accounts   256   417
Deferred income taxes   -   429

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   13,494   57,389
Inventories   (18,470 )   10,302
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,322   2,721
Other non-current assets   119   (1,880 )
Accounts payable   2,121   (42,521 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   551   (4,420 )
Net cash provided by operating activities   18,098   37,244

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of equipment   (6,572 )   (5,007 )
Net cash used in investing activities   (6,572 )   (5,007 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Proceeds from short-term borrowings   -   859
Dividend payment   (8,452 )   (9,122 )
Purchase of treasury shares   (1,294 )   (2,997 )
Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan   (13 )   -
Net cash used in financing activities   (9,759 )   (11,260 )
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   1,767   20,977
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   91,703   49,990
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 93,470   $ 70,967

Non-cash Investing Activities:
Accrued capital expenditures   $ 1,987   $ 1,140

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:

Income taxes paid   $ 291   $ 320

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for restructuring and other charges, favorable resolution of a
contract dispute, and stock-based compensation. Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a
non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes